February 07, 2022 Page 497

In accordance with the Texas Open Meetings Act (TX GOVT. CODE, Title 5-C, Chap. 551), Frost City Aldermen held a Regular Business Meeting at 6:00 P.M, February 07, 2022 at City Hall, 100 N. Garitty St. Present: Mayor Scott Dowdle, Aldermen, Velma Ballew, Johnny Sutton, Rudy Salinas, Rachel Cagle, Jimmy Bratcher. Others present, Terry McGill, Debra Feuerherdt, Gail Raymond, Elbert Butler.

- 1. A quorum was established and the meeting began at 6:00 P.M.
- 2. Citizen's Comment: No Citizen
- 3. Following a motion by Johnny Sutton and 2nd by Jimmy Bratcher the council voted to approve the Joint Election Contract with Navarro County Elections Administrator for the May 07, 2022 election.
- 4. Following a Motion by Johnny Sutton and 2nd by Rachel Cagle the council voted to approve ordering an Election to be held May 07, 2022 for the purpose of electing a Mayor and 2 aldermen.
- 5. Following a Motion by Johnny Sutton and 2nd by Rudy Salinas the council voted to approve Resolution 177: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTINUED PARTICIPATION WITH THE ATMOS CITIES STEERING COMMITTEE.
- 6. Following a Motion by Rachel Cagle and 2nd by Johnny Sutton the council voted to approve Resolution 178: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CONTINUED PARTICIPATION WITH THE ONCOR CITIES STEERING COMMITTEE.
- 7. Elbert Butler with the Frost Volunteer Fire Depart. Came to discuss working with the city on making sure all fire hydrants are in working order and discussed who needs to contact the Fire Marshall after a fire.
- 8. Following a Motion by Johnny Sutton and 2nd by Rachel Cagle the council voted to approve the consent items for January, 2022.
- 9. The Meeting was adjourn at 6:38 PM.

Mayor	City Secretary	